Despite not considering herself a person in a vulnerable situation, pointing out the existence of 

other students who needed much more than she did, the scholarship holder emphasized that the 

assistance helped her socially. Luiza mentioned that she used the R$168 (one hundred sixty-eight 

reais) from the PACE program to pay for the van that transported her to the IFPR, which cost R$210 

(two hundred ten reais). However, she did not indicate whether she could afford this expense without 

the student assistance. 

On the other hand, the scholarship holder Marcos stated that he never felt vulnerable while